UNOFFICIAL COPY

Winois Anti-Predatory. R

Lending Database n
Doc#: 0916348067 Fee: $60.00

Program
Eugene "Gene” Mocre RHSP Fee:$10.0C

Certificate Of Compliance Cook Gounty Recorder of Deed? (1o
' Date: 06/12/2009 01:23 PM Pg: 10

Report Mortgage Frau
800-532-8785

The property identified as: -~ PIN: 14-08-209-020-1030

Address:

Street: 5323 N KENMORE AVE

Street line 2: 36

City: CHICAGO State: IL ZIP Code: 60640

Lender; Virgin Money USA, Inc.

Borrower: Joseph T Gatton

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $237,368.00

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the Cook County Recorder of Losds o record a residential
mortgage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultaneously dated HELOC.

Certificate number: 013FE246-2F8A-4366-BE70-1EEB2A9DS884B Execution date: 04/24/2009




0916349067 Page: 2 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This Instrument Prepared By:

Alter Recording Return To:
VIRGIN MDY 158, TNC
46 LTAOTTE TRIVE

— [Space Above This Lina For Recording Data]

MORTGAGE FHA CASE NO.

137-4771182-734

MIN: 1007313-0158683531-4

THIS MORTGAGE ("Sceurity lostrument’) is givenon APRIL 24, 20089
The Mortgageris JOSEPH T GATTUN

{"Borrower").
This Security Instrument is given to Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS") 2s Mortgagee. MERS
is the nominee for Lender, as hereinaller defined, and Lendar's successors and assigns,. MERS Is organized and
existing under the laws cf Delaware, and has an address and téleriinne number ol P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-
2026, tel. (BBB) 679-MERS, 7
VIRGIN MCNEY USA, INC, A MASSACHUSETTS! CORPCRATION {"Lender™)
is organized and existing under the laws of MASSACHUSETTS
and has an address of 46 LIZOTTE DRIVE, MARLBOROUGH, MASSACHUSETTS 01752

2

Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of TWO HUNDRED THIRTY-STVEN THOUSAND
THREE HUNDRED SIXTY-EIGHT AND DO0O/100  Dollars (U.S. $237,368.00 ).
This debt is evidenced by Borrower's note dated the same date as this Security Instrument \"iNote"), which provides
for monthly payments, with the full debt, if not paid carlier, due and payable on  MAY "L, ~2039

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (1) the repayment cf the debt evidenced by the Npte -with interest,
and all renewals, extensions and modilications of the Note; (b} the payment of all other sums, swilh interest,
advanced under paragraph 7 lo protect the security of this Security Instrument; and (¢) the gesformance
of Borrower's covenanls and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For (i purpose,
Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors
and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS the [ollowing described property located in
COOK County, illinois:

Borrower Initials: ( UID % ul,o(ﬁ

L

FHA ILLINOIS MORTBAGE - MERS DocMagic EFpemns §00-649-1362
ILMTGZ.FHA 11/0%/08 Page 1 of § www, docmadgic.cam

Illinois Title Professionals, .Inc.
1011 Warrenville Road, Suite 20
Lisle, IL 60532




ey ki e e s

0916349067 Page: 3 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREQF AS
EXHIBIT "AMY.

which has (he address of 5323 N KENMORE UNIT #3B

[Street]
CHICAGO , Hlinois 60640 ("Property Address"):
[Cily] [Zip Code]

TOGETHER /WITH all the improvements now or hereafler erected on the property, and all easements,
appurtenances, and [xvures oow or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and addilions shall also be
covered by this Sccuriiy Jasirament, All of Lhe foregoing is referred (o in this Security instrument as the "Preperty.”
Borrower understands andiag ees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this Security
Instrument; but, i necessiiy to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors
and assigns) has the right: to excreizesay or all of those interests, including, bul not limiled to, the right to foreclose
and sell the Property; and to lake aiy acten required of Lender including, but not limited Lo, releasing or canceling
this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrowi:r is lawfully seised of the estale hereby conveyed and has the right fo
mortgage, grant and convey the Property and t'ial he Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record.
Borrower warrants and will defend generally the 4ii-to the Property against all claims and demands, subject (o any
encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines unifo-m covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with
limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform s¢curatv instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender coverant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest and Late Charpe. Borrow.r shall pay when due the principal of, and
interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under Lhe MNate,

2. Monihly Payment of Taxes, Insurance, and Qther Charges. Bornowver shall include in each monthly
payment, together with Lhe principal and interest as set forth in the Note and ary 'aiz charges, a sum for {(a) taxes and
special assessments levied or to be levied against the Property, (b) leasehold-pagyments or ground rents on the
Property, and (c) premiums for insurance required under paragraph 4. In any year i wiizh the Lender must pay a
mertgage insurance premivm to the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development ("Secienry"), or in any year in
which such premium would have been required if' Lender still beld the Security Instrumei, eazi-monthly payment
shall also include cither: (i} a sum for the annual mortgage insurance premium to be paid by Lender. tr the Secretary,
or (ii) a monthly charge instead of a mortgage insurance premium if this Security Instrument is held oy ‘bz Secretary,
in a reasonable amount to be determined by the Sceretary. Except for the monthly charge by the Secretzoyythese items
arc called "Escrow Items” and the sums paid to Lender are called "Escrow Funds.”

Lender may, at any hime, collect and hold amounts for Escrow Items in an agpregate amount not to ciceed the
maximurm amount that may be required for Borrower's escrow account under the Real Estale Seltlement Procedures
Act of 1974, 12 U.S.C. §260] et seq. and implementing regulotions, 24 CFR Part 3500, as they may be amended
from lime to time ("RESPA"), except that the cushion ot reserve permitted by RESPA for unanlticipated disbursements
cr disbursements before the Borrower's payments are available in the account may not be hased on amounts due for
the mortgage insurance premium.

If the amounts held by Lender for Escrow tems exceed the amounts permitted to be held by RESPA, Lender shall
account to Borrower lor the excess [unds as required by RESPA. If the amounts of funds held by Lender at any time

Borrower Initials:qn'ap

FHA ILLINDIS MORJGAGE - MERS DocMagic RTINS 800-643-1362
ILMTGZ.FHA 11/07/08 Page 2 of & www. doCmagic. com




0916349067 Page: 4 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

are nol sufficient to pay the Escrow ltems when due, Lender may notify the Borrower and require Borrower to make
up the shortage as permitied by RESPA.

The Escrow Funds are pledged as additional security for all sums secured by this Security Instrument. 10
Borrower lenders (o Lender the full payment of all such sums, Borrower's account shall be credited with the balunce
remaining for all instaliment items (a), (b), and (c) and any mortgage insurance premiunt installment that Lender has
not become oblipated to pay lo the Secretary, and Lender shall promptly refund any excess funds (o Borrower.
lmmedinicly prior (o a foreclosure sale of the Property or ils acquisition by Lender, Borrower's account shall be
credited with any balance remaining [or all installments for items (a), (b), and {c).

3. Application of Payments. All payments under paragraphs 1 and 2 shall be applied by Lender as foliows:

FIRST, to the mortgage insurance premium to be pad by Lender (o the Secretary or o the monthly charge by

the Secretary instead of the monthly morigage insurance premium;

SECCND) 1o any faxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazard

insurance gremiums, as required,

THIRD, t¢' mizrest due under the Note;

FDURTH, to4mortization of the principal of the Note; and

FIFTH, 1o late charges due under the Note.

4. Tire, Flood apd Other Hazard Insurance. Borrower shall insure all improvements on the Property,
whether now in existence ¢r sabscquenily erected, against any hazards, casualties, and contingencies, including fire,
for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts and for the periods that
Lender requires. Borrower shell-akio’ insure all improvements on the Property, whether now in existence or
subsequently erected, against loss by floods o the extent required by the Secretary. All insurance shall be carried wilh
companics approved by Lender. The irsurance policies and any rencwuls shall be held by Lender and shall include
Toss payable clauses in favor of, and in & focm aceeptable to, Lender.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give Lt ader immediate notice by mail. Lender may make proof of loss if not
made prompily by Borrower. Each insurance conrg iy concerned is hereby authorized and directed 1o make payment
for such loss directly to Lender, instead of lo Borrowcr und to Lender jointly.  All or any part of the insurance
procecds may be applied by Lender, ot its option, eithez (a) ta the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and
this Security Instrument, first 10 any delinguent amounis agoli.d.in the order in paragraph 3, and then lo prepayment
of principal, or (b) to Ihe restoration or repair of the dsmagtd Troperty. Any application of the proceeds to the
principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly prymenls which are referred to in paragraph 2, or
change the amount of such payments. Any excess insurance proceeds ocr an amounl required to pay all oulstanding
indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument shall be paid to the-anlity legally entitled thereto.

In the event of foreclosure of this Security Instrument or other transfel of Gii}s to the Property that extinguishes
the indebtedness, all right, title and interest of Borrower in and to insurancs julicies in force shall pass to the
purchaser.

5, Occupuncy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Exiiower's Loan Application;
Leascholds. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's princi)al residence within sixty
days after the cxecution of this Security Instrument (or within sixty days of a later sale o trapsfer of the Property}
and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence for at least one year after the date of
occupancy, unless Lender determines (hat requirement will cause undue hardship for Borrower, or jutless extenuating
circumslances exist which are beyond Borrower's control. Borrower shall notify Lender of ‘ary oxienualing
circumstances. Borrower shall not commit wastc or destroy, damage ur substantially change the Property s allow
the Properly to deteriorate, reasonable wear and tear excepted. Lender may inspect the Property if the Froperty is
vacant or abandoned or the loan is in default. Lender may take reasonable nction to prolect and preserve such vacant
or abandoned Property. Borrower shall also be in default if Borrower, during the loan application process, gove
malerially false or inaceuraie information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with any material
information) in connection with the loan evidenced by the Note, including, but not limited to, representations
concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property ns a principal residence. If this Security Instrument is on a
leasehold, Borrower shall comply with the provisions of the lease. 1f Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the
leasehold and fee title shall not be merped unless Lender agrees 1o the merger in writing.

Borrower Initials: FQG’D

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGA GE - MERS DocMagic €FRormns 800-649-1362
ILMTGZ.FHA 11f01/08 Page3 of 9 www, docmaglc.com




0916349067 Page: 5 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

6. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection
with any condemnation or other tking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in place of condemnation, are
herchy assigned and shall be paid to Lender to the exient of the full amount of the indebtedness that remains unpaid
under the Note and this Security Instrument. Lender shall apply such proceeds to the reduction of the indebledness
under the Note and ihis Security Instrument, [irst to any delinquent amounts applied in the order provided in
paragraph 3, and then to prepayment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shafl not extend
or postpone (he due date of the monthly payments, which urc referred to in paragraph 2, or change the amount of such
payments. Any excess procceds over an amounl required (o pay all outsianding indebtedness under the Note and this
Sccurity Instrument shall be paid to the entity legally cntitled therelo.

7. Charpes to Borrower and Protection of Lender's Rights in the Property. Borrower shall pay all
governmental or municipal charges, fines and impositions that arc not included in paragraph 2. Borrower shall pay
{hese obligutiens on time directly (o the entity which is owed the payment. If failure to pay would adversely affect
Lender's intedest in the Property, upon Lender's request Borrower shall prompily furnish to Lender receipis
evidencing these ravments.

If Borrower Fils lo make these payments or the payments required by paragraph 2, or fails Lo perform any other
covenants and agreericns contained in this Security Instrument, or there iy a legal proceeding that may significantly
affect Lender's rights 1 the Property {such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, for condemnation or to enforce laws or
repulations), then Lender muv.do and pay whalever is necessary (o protect the vatue of the Property and Lender's
rights in the Property, including nayment of taxes, hazard insurance and other ilems mendioned in paragraph 2.

Any amounts disbursed by Lradir under this paragraph shall become an additional debl of Borrower and be
secured by this Seeurity Instrument. Threcamounts shall bear interest [rom the date ol disbursement at the Nole rate,
and at the option of Lender shall be immediatcly due and payable.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any Ii2n which has priority over this Securily Instrument unless Borrower:
(2) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligatirn sccurcd by the lien in 2 manner acceplable 1o Lender; {b) contests
in good faith the lien by, or defends against erivicement of the lico in, legal proceedings which in the Lender's
opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the liza; or (c) securcs from Lhe holder of the lien an agrecment
satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Scruritv Instrument. If Lender detcrmines that any parl of the
Property is subject to a lien which may attain priority ovar 'ais Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a
notice identifying the lien. Borrower shall satisfy the lice or'tahe one or more of the actions set [orth above within
10 days of the giving of notice,

8. TFees. Lender may collect fees and charges authorized by ‘ne Secrelary.

9. Grounds for Acceleration of Debt.

(3) Default. Lender may, except as limited by regulations issu ad by fhe Seerciary in the case of payment
defaults, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument ift
(i) Borrower defaulis by failing to pay in full any monthly paviaeni required by this Sceurity
Instrument prior to or on the due date of the next monthly payment,
(ii) Borrower defaults by failing, for a period of thirty days, lo perfoty any other obligations
contained i this Securily Instrument.
(b) Sale Without Credit Approval. Lender shall, if permitted by applicable law {i'ciud .ne section 341{d}
of the Garn-St. Germain Depositery Institutions Act of 1982, 12 U.8.C. 1701j-3(d)) <ncwith the prior
npproval of the Secretary, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Tastrument if:
(i) AN or part of the Praperty, or a beneficial interest in & trust owning all or part of the Preperty, is
sold or alherwise lransferred {ather than by devise or descent), and
(ii) The Property is not occupied by the purchaser or grantee as his or her principal residence, or the
purchaser or grantee does so occupy the Property, but his or her credit has not been approved in
accordance with the requirements ol the Secretary.
{c) No Waiver. If circumstances occur that would permit Lender lo require immediale payment in full,
but Lender does not require such payments, Lender does not waive its rights with respect (o subsequent events,
(d) Regulations of HUD Secretary, In many circumstances regulations issued by the Secretary will limit
Lender's rights, in the case of payment defaults, to require immediate payment in full and foreclose if not

Borrower Initinls: g-\/b b

£

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Fommes §00-849-1302
ILMTGZ.FHA 11/01/08 Page 4 of 9 www,docmagic.com




0916349067 Page: 6 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

paid. This Security Instrument does not authorize acceleration or foreclosure if not permiited by regulations
ol the Secretary,

(¢} Mortgage Not Insured. Borrower agrees that if this Security Instrument znd the Note are not
determined to be eligible for insurance under the National Housing Act within 60 DAYS

from the datc hereof, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in [ull of ail sums secured by
this Security Instrument, A writien statement of any authorized agent of the Sccretary dated subsequent 1o
60 DAYS from the date hereof, declining to insure this Security Instrument and
the Note, shall be deemed conclusive proof of such ineligibility. Notwithslanding the foregoing, this option
may not be exercised by Lender when the unavailability of insurance is solely due lo Lender's (ailure to remit
a mortgage insurance premium to (he Secretary.

10. Reinstatement. Borrower has a right to be reinstated if Lender has required immediate payment in fisl]
because ~. Borrower's failure to pay an amount due under the Note or this Security Instrument. This right applies
even alier {oréelosure proceedings are instituted.  To reinstate the Security Instrument, Borrower shall lender in a
Jump sum all “mcunts required to bring Borrower's account current including, to the extent they are obligations of
Borrower under s Yecurity lnstrument, foreclosure costs and reasonable and customary atiorneys’ fees and expenscs
properly associated vv.'b the foreclosure proceeding. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and
the obligations that it.seceves shall remain in effect as if Lender had not required immediate payment in full.
However, Lender is not' required (o permil reinstatement it (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement aficr the
commencement of foreclosure proceedings within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current
foreciosure proceeding, (ii) reinsecinent will prectude forcelosure on different grounds in the future, or (iii)
reinstatemnent will adversely affect the privrity of the lien created by this Security Instrumen.

11, Bovrower Not Released; Forbearance by Lender Not a Waiver, Exiension of the lime of payment or
modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Seeurity [nstrument pranted by Lender to any successor in
interes! of Borrower shall not operate 1o releise the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in
interest. Lender shall not be required to commercs proceedings against anty successor in interest or refuse to extend
time for payment or otherwisc modify emortization of ii¢ :ums secured by this Seeurity Instrument by reason of any
demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising
any right or remedy shal! not be a waiver ol or preclude (he 2xercise of any right or remedy.

12. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Lizoility; Co-Signers. The covenants and agreemenls
of this Security Instrument shall bind and bencfit the successors ans assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the
provisions of paragraph 9(b). Borrower's covenants and agrecmerss #nall be joint and several. Any Borrower who
co-signs this Securily Instrument but does not execute the Note: () 18 co-siening this Security Instrument only to
mortgage, grant and convey that Borrewer's interest in the Property unde* the «erms of this Security Instrument; (b}
is nol personally obligated to pay the sums sccured by this Securily Instrume=t:-and (c) agrees that Lender and any
other Borrower may agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodstinnewith regard to the terms of this
Security Instrument or the Note without that Borrower's consent.

13. Netices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall % given by delivering it or
by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. Tlie notice shall be directed
to the Property Address or any other address Borrawer designales by notice to Lender. Am notize to Lender shall
be given by first class mail to Lender's address stated herein or any address Lender designates by nutice to Borrower.
Any notice provided for in this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrowcr o Lender when
given as provided in this paragraph.

14. Governing Law; Severability. This Sccurity Instrument shall be governed by federal law and tiie law of
the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event {hat any provision or clause of this Security Instrument
or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not afTect other provisions of this Securily Instrument
ot the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this cnd the provisions of this Security
Instrument and the Note are declared to be severable.

15. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument,

16. Hazardous Substances. Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release
of any Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone ¢lsc to do, anything,
uffecting the Property that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two scntences shall not apply

Borrower Initials: \l " :j

FHA ILLINOIS M@GE - MERS DacMagic CRumms 400-843-1362
ILMTGZ.FHA 11/01/08 Page 5 of 8 www.docmagic.com




0916349067 Page: 7 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

1o the presence, use, or storage on the Property of small quantitics of Hazardous Substances that are generally
recognized to be appropriate 1o normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property.

Borrower shall promplly give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demund, lawsuit or other action
by any governmental or regulatory agency or private parly involving the Property and any Hazardous Scbstance or
Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge. 1l Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental
or regulatory suthority, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substances affecting the Property
is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law,

As used in this paragraph 16, "Hazardous Substances” are those substances defincd as toxic or hazardous
substances by Environmental Law and the following subslances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic
petroleum products, toxic pesticides and hierbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde,
and radioactive materials. As used in this paragraph 16, "Eavironmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the
jurisdicties where the Property is located that relate to health, safety or cnvironmental protection.

NON-UN-ORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and ageee as follows:

17. Assigninzavof Rents. Borrower unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all the rents and revenues
of the Property.” Borrewer authorizes Lender or Lender's agents te collecl the rents and revenues and hereby directs
each tenand of the Prupeiy .o pay Lhe rents to Lender or Lender's agents. However, prior to Lender's nolice 1o
Borrower of Barrower's lezeh of any covenant or agreement in the Security [nstrument, Borrower shall collect and
receive all rents and revenues of the Property as trustee for the benefit of Lender and Borrower. This assignment of
rents constilules an absolute assiznricni and not an assignment for additional security only.

If Lender gives notice ol bresci 1o Rerrower: (1) all rents received by Borrower shall be held by Borrower as
trustee for benefit of Lender only, o bi: appiied lo the sums secured by the Securily Instrument; (b) Lender shall be
entitied to colfect snd reccive all of the ren’s o the Property; and {c} cach tenant of the Property shall pay all rents
due and unpaid to Lender or Lender’s agent o4 Lender's written demmand (o the tenant,

Borrower has nol executed any prior assignmz.t-of the rents and has nol and will nol perform any acl that would
prevent Lender from exercising its rights under this paragraph 17.

Lender shall not be required to enter upen, take ¢ontrol of or maintain the Property before or after giving notice
of breach lo Borrower, However, Lender or a judicially 1ppeinted receiver may do sa al any lime there is a breach,
Any application of rents shall sot cure or waive any default o ipvulidate any other right or remedy of Lender. This
assignment of rents of the Property shall lerminate when the deblseLured by the Security Instrument is paid in full.

18. Foreclosure Procednre. If Lender requires immediate pryment in full under parsgraph 5, Lender may
foreciose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lezwer shall be entitled to collect all expenses
incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 18, in‘ludiag, but not limited to, reasonable
attormeys' fees and costs of title evidence.

If the Lender's interest in this Secority Instrument is held by the Secreiary rnd the Secretary requires
immediate payment in full under paragraph 9, the Secretary may invoke the nonj»:#!zipl power of sale provided
in the Single Family Mortgoge Foreclosure Act of 1994 ("Act") (12 U.8.C. 3751 (i seq.} by requesting a
foreclosure commissioner designated under the Act to commence foreclosure and to seil.he Praperty as provided
in the Act. Nothing in the preceding sentence shall deprive the Secretary of any rights ofzerwise available to
a Lender under this paragraph 18 or applicable Iaw.

19. Release. Upon payment of alt sums sccured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall relazs this Security
Instrument. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs, Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this-Security
Instrument, but only if the foe is paid to a third party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted
under applicable law.

20. Waiver of Homestead. In accordance with Lllinois law, the Borrower hercby releases and waives all rights
under and by virtue of the Illincis homestead exemplion laws.

21. Placement of Collateral Protection Insurance. Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of the
insurance coverape required by Harrower's agrecment with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance at Borrower's
expense to prolect Lender's interests in Borrower's collateral. This insurance may, but need not, protect Borrower's
interests. The coverage that Lender purchases may not pay any elaim that Boerrower makes or any claim that is made
against Borrower in connection with the collateral. Borrower may later cancel any insurance purchased by Lender,

Ao |-
Borrower Initials: ﬂ L})‘J

FHA ILLINOIS MORTBAGE - MERS Dochagic EIR0MMS B00-049-1362
ILMTGZ.FHA 11/0H08 Page 6 of 8 www . docmagic.com




0916349067 Page: 8 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

but only afier providing Lender wilh evidence that Borrower has obtained insurance as required by Borrower's and
Lender's agreemenl. 1 Lender purchases insurance for the collateral, Borrower will be responsible for the costs of
that insuranee, including interest and any other charges Lender may impose in connection with the placement of the
insurance, unti] the effective date of the cancellation or cxpiration of the insurance, The costs of the insurance may
be added to Borrower's tolal ouistanding balance or obligation, The costs of the insurance may be more (han the cosl
of insurance Borrower may be able io obtain on its own.

22. Riders to this Security Instrument. If one or more riders are executed by Borrower and rccorded
topether with this Security Instrument, the covenants of cach such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend
and supplement the covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument as if the rider(s) were a part of this Security

Instrument.
[Checlanplicalle box(es)).
X Condiminium Rider {7] Graduated Paymen! Rider [] Growing Equily Rider
[] Plannd Yrit Development Rider {7] Adjustable Rate Rider [] Rehabilitation Loan Rider
[] Non-Qwier Czcupancy Rider ] Other [Specify]

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY L£FT BLANK]

e f ]
Bortrower Initials:

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE - MERS BocMagic ERpTmS B00-640-1162
ILMTGZ.FHA 11/03/08 Paga 7 cf © www. docmagic.com




[PPINISTRURE A

0916349067 Page: 9 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in pages 1 through 9 of this Security
Instrument and in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it

Q’Mka J{?*u (Seal) (Seal)

Sgp‘[-f T GATTON -Borrower -Borrower
ol (Sealy {Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower
(Seal) (Seal)
-Sorrower -Botrower

Witness: Witness:
FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Famms 800-649-1252

ILMTGZ.FHA 11/01/08 Page 8 of 9 www.docmagic.com

i s+ e e e et M




0916349067 Page: 10 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[Space Below This Line For Acknow ledgment]

State of Wtinois

County of ~£Q0K

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this

by JOSEPH T GATTON

OEFICIAL SEAL K
MIGDALIA GARCIA g
Notary Public - State of Winoie A ] . .
My Commission Exﬂ% i { o / J l/’
Clocs | pfpdte.
Title { /
(Scal) Serial Number, if any
FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €F0mits a00-643-1352

ILMTGZ.FHA 11/01/08 Page 9 of 9 www.docmagle.com

[ YOO BT ST S PP




0916349067 Page: 11 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

UNIT 5323 - 32 (O SETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS IN THE
KENTON COURT/ZONDOMINIUM AS DELINEATED AND DEFINED IN THE DECLARATION RECORDED AS
DOCUMENT NUMBER 91658630 AND AS AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME IN SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH,
RANGE 14, EAST OF t™E THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK, COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.LN. 14-08-209-020-1030

Property Commonly Known As:

5323 NORTH KENMORE, #3B
CHICAGO, IL. 60640

ALTA Commitment Schedule C

b A i ami b e <3 e 2 2 L Lo etk <o v R 5 e e



0916349067 Page: 12 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

FHA Case No, 137-477118B2-734
Loan Number: (0188693531

FHA CONDOMINIUM RIDER

THIS CONDOMINIUM RIDER is made this 24th day of APRIL

2007 ,and is imcorporated into and shatl be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage,
Deed o7 Trust or Security Deed ("Securily Instrument"} of the same date given by the undersigned
("Borrewer) 1o secure Borrower's Note ("Note") o VIRGIN MONEY USA, INC, A
MASSACHUZETTS CORPORATION (CFL # MC5205)

("Lender") of tie eime dalc and covering the Properly described in the- Security Instrument and
located at:

5323 N ¥:INMORE UNIT #3B, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60640
[Property Addross]

The Property Address ineludes a uwibin, together with an undivided intcrest in the common elements
of, a condominium project known as:

KENTON CCORT CONDOMINTUMS

[Name of Coidominium Project]

("Condominium Project"). If the owners association ol other entity which acts for the Condaminium
Project ("Owners Association") holds title {o the property ‘or the benefit or use of its members or
shareholders, the Property also includes Borrower's inferest an/the Owners Association and the uses,
proceeds and benefits of Borrower's inlerest

CONDOMINIUM COVENANTS. In addition to the covenanis «und apreements made in lhe
Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender [urther covenant and agrec a: Milows:

A So Jong as thc Owners Associstion maintains, with a generally acceplod- insurance
carrier, a "master" or "blanket" policy insuring all property subject lo_ ihe
condominium documents, including all improvements now existing or leresler
erected on the Property, and such policy is satisfactory to Lender and provizes
insurance coverage in the amounts, for the periods, and against the hazards Lencer
requires, including fire and other hezards included within the lerm "extended
coverage,” and loss by flood, to the extent required by the Secretary, then: (i} Lender
waives the provision in Paragraph 2 of this Sccurity Instrument for the monthly
payment to Lender of one-twelfth of the yearly premium installmenls for hazard
insurance on the Property, and (i} Borrower's obligation under Paragraph 4 of this
Security Instrument to maintsin hazard insurance coverage on the Property is
decmed satisfied to the extent thal the required coverage is provided by the Owners'
Association policy. Borrower shall give Lender prompt netice of any lapse in

Borrower Initials: L‘iv‘ij\’)

FHA-MULTISTATE ‘C.(ONBOMNHJM RIDER
Document Systeme, In. {§00) §49-1362 Page ! of 2

e B e o s e m bt Lk




0916349067 Page: 13 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

required hazard insurance coverage and ol any loss occurring from o hazard. In the
evenl of a dislribution of hazard insurance proceeds in lieu of resioration or repair
foliowing o loss to the Property, whether (o the condominivm unit or to the common
elements, any proceeds payable to Borrower are hereby assigned and shall be paid
to Lender for application to (he sums secured by this Security Instrument, with any
excess paid o the entily legally entitled thereto.

Borrower promises to pay sll dues and assessments jmposed pursuant to the legal
instruments creating and gaverning the Condominiwm  Projeet,

If Borrower does not pay condominium dues ond assessments when due, then Lender
ray, pay them. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under (his paragraph C shall
becoriic, additional debt of Borrower secured by the Sccurity Instrument.  Unless
Burrewsiand Lender agres to other {erins of payment, these amounis shall bear
interest frods the date of disbursement at the Note rate and shall be payable, wilh

interest, uprin ‘aotice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

BY SIGNING BELOW, lsoreveor accepis and agrees lo the ferms and provisions conlained in this

Condominium  Rider.

—(Secal)

OSE}PH T GATTON Borrower Borrower
(Seal) {Seal}

Borrower Borrower

{Seal) (Seal)

Borrower Borrower

FHA-MULTISTATE CONDOMINIUM RIDER
Dincumeat Systems, {nc. (M) 649-1362 Pope 2 of 2




